

S277910

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re GERALD JOHN KOWALCZYK

Petitioner,

on Habeas Corpus.

Case No.: S _____
Related to Case No.: S274181

First District Court of Appeal
No. A162977

San Mateo Superior Court
No. 21-SF-003700-A

PETITION FOR REVIEW

After Opinion Filed in the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District
From Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus
From Detention Order by Superior Court of San Mateo County
Honorable Susan Greenberg, Superior Court Judge
Honorable Elizabeth K. Lee, Superior Court Judge
Honorable Jeffrey R. Finigan, Superior Court Judge

Marsanne Weese (SBN 232167)
Rose Mishaan (SBN 267565)
Law Offices of Marsanne Weese
255 Kansas Street, Suite 340
San Francisco, CA 94103
Tel: (415) 565-9600
Fax: (415) 565-9601
marsanne@marsannelaw.com
rose@marsannelaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner by Appointment of
the Court

Carson White (SBN 323535)
Katherine Hubbard (SBN 302729)
Alec Karakatsanis, *pro hac vice*
Salil Dudani (SBN 330244)
CIVIL RIGHTS CORPS
1601 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20009
Tel: 202-894-6124
Fax: 202-609-8030
carson@civilrightscorps.org
katherine@civilrightscorps.org
alec@civilrightscorps.org
salil@civilrightscorps.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
INTRODUCTION.....	4
NECESSITY OF REVIEW.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE.....	7
A. Trial Court Proceedings	7
B. Habeas Proceedings	8
C. The Lower Court’s Holding	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THIS PETITION IS TIMELY.....	10
II. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S OPINION CONTRADICTS AND UNDERMINES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.	11
A. The Court of Appeal Disregarded the Core Holdings of Humphrey.....	13
B. The Lower Court’s Opinion Renders White’s Holding Irrelevant.	14
C. The Lower Court’s Historical Analysis Justifying its Holding is Flawed.	16
III. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S OPINION CREATES CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY BETWEEN APPELLATE COURTS	18
A. The First District’s Opinion Conflicts with a Second District Case, In re Brown.....	18
B. The Rule Articulated in Brown Lends Itself to More Consistent Application Across Trial Courts.	20
IV. THE LOWER COURT’S OPINION EXACERBATES CONFUSION IN THE TRIAL COURTS.	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	24
EXHIBIT A	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 660	16
<i>Ex Parte Duncan</i> (1879) 53 Cal.410 [<i>Duncan I</i>]	16
<i>Ex Parte Duncan</i> (1879) 54 Cal. 75 [<i>Duncan II</i>]	16
<i>In re Brown</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 296	passim
<i>In re Harris</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 1085.	8
<i>In re Humphrey</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 135	passim
<i>In re White</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 455	passim
Order Granting Pet. for Rev. (June 22, 2022) <i>Kowalczyk (Gerald John) on H.C.</i> , S274181	4
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 739	16
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> (1970) 399 U.S. 235.....	17

STATUTES

Pen. Code, § 485	7
Pen. Code, § 530.5, subd. (a)	7
Pen. Code, § 530.5, subd. (c)(1).....	7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Committee on Revision of Pen. Code Annual Report (2022)	21
Virani, Campos-Bui, Wallace, Bennet, & Chandrayya, <i>Coming Up Short: The Unrealized Promise of In re Humphrey</i> , UCLA School of Law Bail Practicum & Berkeley Law Policy Advocacy Clinic (October 2022) ...	23

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.387	11
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500	7, 10, 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. I, § 12	passim
Cal. Const., art. I, § 28, subd. (f)(3)	4, 9
